

ANNO QUARTO

## **GEORGII VI REGIS.**

## A.D. 1940.

## No. 15 of 1940.

An Act to amend the Agricultural College Act, 1936-1938.

[Assented to 24th October, 1940.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Agricultural College short titles. Act Amendment Act, 1940 ".

(2) The Agricultural College Act, 1936-1938, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Agricultural College Act, 1936-1940."

(3) The Agricultural College Act, 1936-1938, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act."

2. Sections 9 and 10 of the principal Act are repealed.

Repeal of principal Act, ss. 9 and 10.

**3.** The principal Act is amended by adding at the end Amendment of principal Act. thereof the following section :---

14. (1) The grant of the land comprised in land grants Provision as register book volume 574, folios 129, 130 and 131 and lands. any dedication by the Governor of any such land, are hereby revoked. Notwithstanding the provisions of The Real Property Act, 1886-1939, the Registrar-General shall cause an entry to be made upon each of the said folios denoting that the land grant has been revoked.

(2) All the said land shall be deemed to be land of the Crown and may be dealt with in manner provided by the Crown Lands Act, 1929.

(3) All miscellaneous leases and perpetual leases of any part of the said land which were, before the passing of the Agricultural College Act Amendment Act, 1940, granted in purported pursuance of the Crown Lands Act, 1929, or any other Act relating to Crown lands, shall be deemed to have been lawfully granted and the provisions of the Crown Lands Act, 1929, shall apply to all such leases and the land comprised therein.

(4) All surrenders and cancellations of any such leases made before the passing of the Agricultural College Act, Amendment Act, 1940, in purported pursuance of the Crown Lands Act, 1929, or any other Act relating to Crown lands, shall be deemed to have been lawfully made.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

G. J. R. MURRAY, Deputy Governor.